

FILED
02-08-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP1399-OA

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY
DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD,
CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE
KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO,
ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT,
BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARD) SCHILS,
NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE
SWEET, and GABRIELLE YOUNG,

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity;
NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT,
GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC
THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE and LEAH
DUDLEY,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS,
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S.
JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, CARRIE RIEPL, in
their official capacities as Members of the Wisconsin
Election Commission; MEAGAN WOLFE, in her official
capacity as the Administrator of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission; ANDRE JACQUE, TIM CARPENTER, ROB
HUTTON, CHRIS LARSON, DEVIN LEMAHIEU,
STEPHEN L. NASS, JOHN JAGLER, MARK SPREITZER,
HOWARD MARKLEIN, RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA,
VAN H. WANGGAARD, JESSE L. JAMES, ROMAINE
ROBERT QUINN, DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, CORY
TOMCZYK, JEFF SMITH and CHRIS KAPENGA, in their
official capacities as Members of the Wisconsin Senate.

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON,
CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE,
JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT
JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER
and RUTH STRECK,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**GOVERNOR TONY EVERS' RESPONSE TO
CONSULTANTS' REPORT**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1076050

FAYE B. HIPSMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1123933

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)
(608) 266-0020 (BPK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

MEL BARNES
State Bar #1096012
Office of Governor Tony Evers
Post Office Box 7863
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7863
(608) 266-1212
mel.barnes@wisconsin.gov

CHRISTINE P. SUN*
DAX L. GOLDSTEIN*
States United Democracy Center
506 S Spring St.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(202) 999-9305
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org

JOHN HILL*
States United Democracy Center
250 Commons Dr.
DuBois, PA 15801
(202) 999-9305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The consultants' report confirms that the Governor's proposals perform better than Respondents' maps on traditional and constitutional criteria.	10
A. Respondents' proposals repeatedly fail the "bounded by" constitutional requirement.....	10
B. The Governor's proposals perform comparably to Respondents' proposals on several constitutional and traditional criteria and outperform on communities of interest.	11
II. The consultants' political neutrality conclusions show that Respondents' plans are not viable and that the Governor's plans closely adhere to the Courts' neutrality principle.....	16
A. Respondents' plans do not approach neutrality and instead privilege one political party over another.....	17
B. The plans submitted by the Governor, Petitioners, Wright Intervenors, and Senate Democrats all minimize partisan bias.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 2022)	18
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	15
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa.)	20, 23
<i>Clarke v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Clarno v. Fagan</i> , No. 21CV40180, 2021 WL 8972043 (Or. Cir. Ct. Nov. 05, 2021)	18
<i>Donatelli v. Mitchell</i> , 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Penn. Sup. Ct. 2018)	18
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. Sup. Ct. 2012)	18, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	10
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	20
Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	21
Grofman & King, <i>The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering after LULAC v. Perry</i> , 6 Election Law Journal 2 (2007).....	18
Robin Best & Michael McDonald, <i>Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases</i> , 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015)	17–18
